(4) Rounded value equal to 4,629 million euro, calculated on the basis of the price of the ISP Share as at 15 June 2020,
before the allocation to the Banking Business Unit. As at 14 February 2020, the value of Negative Goodwill was 2.9
billion euro, as resulting from the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements shown in Paragraph 11.5 of the
Registration Document.

(5) Rounded value equal to 3,624 million euro, calculated on the basis of the price of the ISP Share as at 7 June
2020, before the allocation to the Banking Business Unit. As at 14 February 2020, the value of Negative
Goodwill was 2.2 billion euro, as resulting from the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements shown in
Paragraph 11.5 of the Registration Document.

21
This is a free courtesy translation into English of the Supplement: the Italian version of the Supplement is

the only document approved by CONSOB.

For more details, see the table below.

(billions of euro)

items/parameters
ISP Group UBI Group Pro-forma

Estimate
d

impacts
of sale of

the
Banking

Business
Unit and

the
Additiona

l UBI
Branches

Total
aggregate

after the
sale of the

Banking
Business
Unit and

the
Additional

UBI
Branches

31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019

Net loans to customers
395.2 84,8(1) 480.1 -26.7 453.4

Net non-performing loans to customers 14.2 4.2 18.4 -1.1 17.3

Gross non-performing loans to customers (a)
31.3 6.8 38.1 -1.8 36.3

Gross loans to customers (b)
414.0 88,0(2) 502.0 -27.5 474.5

Gross NPE ratio (a:b)
7.6% 7.8% 7.6% 6.6% 7.7%

Adjustments to non-performing loans to customers
(c) 17.1 2.7 19.7 -0.7 19.0

NPE coverage (c:a)
54.6% 39.0% 51.8% 40.0% 52.4%

Direct deposits from banking business
425.5 95,4(3) 520.9 -30.1 490.8

Indirect customer deposits
534.3 101.5 635.8 -34.7 601.1

Operating income 18.1(*) 3.6 21.7 -1.0 20.7

Operating costs -9.4 (*) -2,2(4) -11.6 0.7 -10,9(5)

Operating margin 8.7 1,4(6) 10.1 -0.3 9.8

Impacts on regulatory capital(7)

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (Common Equity Tier
1 Capital after filters and deductions /
Risk-Weighted Assets) 13.9% 12.3%

13.7%
13.5%

%
Difference

0.10.2%
13.8%
13.7%

Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 Capital after filters and
deductions / Risk-Weighted Assets) 15.3% 12.3%

14.8%
14.6% 0.2%0.3%

15.0%
14.9%

Total Capital Ratio (Total Own Funds /
Risk-Weighted Assets) 17.7% 15.9%

17.4%
17.2% 0.3%0.4%

17.7%
17.6%

(1) Includes the items: i) Loans and advances to customers measured at fair value through profit or loss (Items 20. 2) of the

[…]

Given the complexity and variety of the situations resulting from the transactions described above, the
pro-forma consolidated figures are presented by showing:

- the Consolidated Financial Statements of the ISP Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 in the
column “ISP Group 31.12.2019”;

- the Consolidated Financial Statements of the UBI Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 in the
column “UBI Group 31.12.2019”;

- the estimated accounting effects connected with the Acquisition through the Public Purchase and
Exchange Offer proposed by ISP in the column “Pro-forma adjustments”;

- the effects of netting of the most important balance sheet and income statement entries between the
two banking Groups in the column “Netting”;

- the pro-forma consolidated balance sheet amounts at 31 December 2019 and the pro-forma
consolidated income statement amounts for the year 2019 resulting from the sum of the preceding
columns are shown in the column “Pro-forma 31.12.2019”.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2019

Pro-Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2019

(millions of
euro)

Assets ISP Group UBI Group Pro-forma
adjustments

Netting
Pro-forma

31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019

10. Cash and cash equivalents 9,745 695 -652 10,4409,788

20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 49,414 1,759 -3 -1,102 50,068

a) financial assets held for trading 45,152 428 -3 -1,102 44,475

b) financial assets designated at fair value 195 10 205

c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 4,067 1,320 5,387

30.
Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income 72,410 12,222 -179 84,453

35.
Financial assets pertaining to insurance companies measured at
fair value pursuant to IAS 39 168,202 - -385 167,817

40. Financial assets measured at amortised cost 467,815 101,736 -837 568,714

a) due from banks 49,027 11,921 -837 60,111

b) loans to customers 418,788 89,815 508,603

45.
Financial assets pertaining to insurance companies measured at
amortised cost pursuant to IAS 39 612 - 612

50. Hedging derivatives 3,029 35 3,064

60. Fair value change of financial assets in hedged portfolios (+/-) 1,569 547 2,116

70. Equity investments 1,240 287 1,527

80. Technical insurance reserves reassured with third parties 28 - 28

90. Property and equipment 8,878 2,298 11,176

100. Intangible assets 9,211 1,740 -1,740 9,211

Of which:

- goodwill 4,055 1,465 -1,465 4,055

110. Tax assets 15,467 3,740 25 19,232

a) current 1,716 1,084 25 2,825

b) deferred 13,751 2,656 16,407

32
This is a free courtesy translation into English of the Supplement: the Italian version of the Supplement is

the only document approved by CONSOB.

120. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 494 265 759

130. Other assets 7,988 1,201 -1 9,188

Total assets 816,102 126,525 -1,718-2,370 -2,504
938,405
937,754

(millions of
euro)

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity ISP Group UBI Group Pro-forma
adjustments

Netting
Pro-forma

31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019

10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 519,382 109,795 -1,465 627,712

a) due to banks 103,324 14,368 -710 116,982

b) due to customers 331,181 72,577 403,758

c) securities issued 84,877 22,850 -755 106,972

15.
Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance companies measured at
amortised cost pursuant to IAS 39

826 - 826

20. Financial liabilities held for trading 45,226 555 -1,034 44,747

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value 4 198 202

35.
Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance companies measured at
fair value pursuant to IAS 39

75,935 - 75,935

40. Hedging derivatives 9,288 387 9,675

50. Fair value change of financial liabilities in hedged portfolios (+/-) 527 145 672

60. Tax liabilities 2,321 171 -1 2,491

a) current 455 65 520

b) deferred 1,866 106 -1 1,971

70.
Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale and
discontinued operations

41 2 43

80. Other liabilities 12,070 2,736 75 -1 14,880

90. Employee termination indemnities 1,134 290 1,424

100. Allowances for risks and charges 3,997 489 4,486

a) commitments and guarantees given 482 54 536

b) post-employment benefits 232 87 319

c) other allowances for risks and charges 3,283 349 3,632

110. Technical reserves 89,136 2,210 91,346

120. Valuation reserves -157 -80 80 -2 -159

125. Valuation reserves pertaining to insurance companies 504 - 504

130. Redeemable shares - - -

140. Equity instruments 4,103 - 4,103

150. Reserves 13,279 3,208 -3,169 2 13,320

160. Share premium reserve 25,075 3,295 551 28,921

170. Share capital 9,086 2,843 -1,832 10,097

180. Treasury shares (-) -104 -28 -11 -143

190. Minority interests (+/-) 247 58 305

200. Net income (loss) (+/-) 4,182 251 -295 -3 4,135

Negative goodwill - - 2,8832,231 2,8832,231

Total liabilities and equity 816,102 126,525 -1,718-2,370 -2,504
938,405
937,754

33
This is a free courtesy translation into English of the Supplement: the Italian version of the Supplement is

the only document approved by CONSOB.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Income Statement for 2019

(millions of euro)

ISP Group UBI Group Pro-forma
adjustments

Netting
Pro-forma

2019 2019 2019

10. Interest and similar income 10,193 2,180 -16 12,357

of which: interest income calculated using the effective interest rate method 10,565 1,971 12,536

20. Interest and similar expense -3,269 -378 16 -3,631

30. Interest margin 6,924 1,802 8,726

40. Fee and commission income 9,658 1,895 -8 11,545

50. Fee and commission expense -2,159 -229 8 -2,380

60. Net fee and commission income 7,499 1,666 9,165

70. Dividend and similar income 117 8 125

80. Profits (Losses) on trading 506 29 -3 532

90. Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting -61 -15 -76

100. Profits (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of: 1,385 -22 -1 1,362

a) financial assets measured at amortised cost 97 -51 46

b) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,218 33 -1 1,250

c) financial liabilities 70 -4 66

110.
Profits (Losses) on other financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss 123 115 238

a) financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value -103 1 -102

b) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 226 114 340

115.
Profits (Losses) on financial assets and liabilities pertaining to insurance
companies pursuant to IAS 39 3,991 - 3,991

120. Net interest and other banking income 20,484 3,583 -4 24,063

130. Net losses/recoveries for credit risks associated with: -2,201 -744 -2,945

a) financial assets measured at amortised cost -2,175 -741 -2,916

b) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income -26 -3 -29

135.
Net losses/recoveries pertaining to insurance companies pursuant to IAS 39 -9 - -9

140. Profits/losses from changes in contracts without derecognition -6 -25 -31

150. Net income from banking activities 18,268 2,814 -4 21,078

160. Net insurance premiums 10,147 314 10,461

170. Other net insurance income (expense) -12,673 -337 -13,010

180. Net income from banking and insurance activities 15,742 2,791 -4 18,529

190. Administrative expenses: -9,692 -2,493 -65 -12,250

a) personnel expenses -5,825 -1,561 -7,386

b) other administrative expenses -3,867 -932 -65 -4,864

200. Net provisions for risks and charges -73 -25 -98

a) commitments and guarantees given 23 - 23

b) other net provisions -96 -25 -121

210. Net adjustments to / recoveries on property and equipment -523 -158 -681

220. Net adjustments to / recoveries on intangible assets -692 -77 -769

230. Other operating expenses (income) 774 283 1,057

240. Operating costs -10,206 -2,470 -65 -12,741

250.
Profits (Losses) on investments in associates and companies subject to joint
control 53 40 93

260.
Valuation differences on property, equipment and intangible assets measured at
fair value -13 - -13

270. Goodwill impairment - - -

280. Profits (Losses) on disposal of investments 96 6 102

34
This is a free courtesy translation into English of the Supplement: the Italian version of the Supplement is

the only document approved by CONSOB.

290. Income (Loss) before tax from continuing operations 5,672 367 -65 -4 5,970

300. Taxes on income from continuing operations -1,564 -82 21 1 -1,624

310. Income (Loss) after tax from continuing operations 4,108 285 -44 -3 4,346

320. Income (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations 64 - 64

330. Net income (loss) 4,172 285 -44 -3 4,410

340. Minority interests 10 -34 -24

350. Parent Company's net income (loss) 4,182 251 -44 -3 4,386

Notes on the methods used in preparation of the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Purpose of presenting the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As previously mentioned, the purpose of presenting the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements is to
give a retroactive representation – according to reporting standards consistent with those followed in
preparation of the financial statements – of the income statement and balance sheet accounting effects of
the Acquisition to be realised through the Public Purchase and Exchange Offer.

Base assumptions used to prepare the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements